
 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 
28 May 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Planning Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Marmion 
House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Tuesday, 8th June, 2021 at 6.00 
pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 18) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

4 Applications for Consideration  

 Summary of Applications received: 
 

 a Application 0051/2021 24 Kepler, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, 
TAMWORTH, B79 7XE (Pages 19 - 28) 

 b Application 0143/2021 BD Schenker, Centurion Way, TAMWORTH 
(Pages 29 - 46) 

 
   _______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


To Councillors: J Chesworth, M Bailey, D Box, P Brindley, S Goodall, M J Greatorex, 
J Harper, T Jay, D Maycock, K Norchi, S Pritchard, R Rogers and 
J Wade 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 30th MARCH 2021 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Bailey (Chair), Councillors P Brindley, J Chesworth, 

C Cooke, R Kingstone, K Norchi, M Oates, P Standen and 
M Summers 

 
The following officers were in attendance: Manjit Dhillon (Planning Solicitor), 
Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Eleanor Overton 
(Head of Planning), Andrew Brough (Planning Officer), Tracey Pointon (Legal 
Admin & Democratic Services Manager), Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and 
Corporate Support Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical Infrastructure 
Engineer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s)  P Thurgood, M J Greatorex, T Jay and 
S Pritchard 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2021 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Standen and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R Kingstone declared an interest in application 0014/2021 
Dunstall Farm ph3 re-plan and will leave the meeting when this application is 
considered. 
Councillor M Oates declared an interest in appl
[...]
 Site Plan 

Page 11



Planning Committee 30 March 2021 

 

 

8 
 

3241/205 Revision B – Proposed Floor Plan 
3241/206 Revision C – Proposed Elevations 
3241/207 – Proposed Coffee Drive Thru* Plans and Elevations 
0398/20/B/1 – Landscape Planting Plan 

 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of achieving 
sustainable development. To define the permission. 

  
3. No development shall begin until the final detailed surface water drainage 

design has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority in consultation with the Lead Local Flood Authority. The design 
must demonstrate: 

 
• Surface water drainage system(s) designed in accordance with the 

Non-technical standards for sustainable drainage systems (DEFRA, 
March 2015).  

• SuDS design to provide sufficient water quality treatment, in 
accordance with the CIRIA SuDS Manual Simple Index Approach 
and SuDS treatment design criteria.  

      •  Mitigation indices are to exceed pollution indices for all sources of 
runoff and sufficient treatment measures should be in place.  

      •  Limiting the discharge rate generated by all rainfall events up to 100 
year plus climate change in accordance with the guidance in the 
SCC SUDS Handbook. Provision of surface water runoff attenuation 
storage to achieve the limited discharge.  

     •  Detailed design (plans, network details and full hydraulic 
calculations) in support of any surface water drainage scheme, 
including details on any attenuation system, SuDS features and the 
outfall arrangements.  

      • Calculations should demonstrate the performance of the designed 
system and attenuation storage for a range of return periods and 
storm durations, to include as a minimum the 1:1 year, 1:30 year, 
1:100 year and the 1:100-year plus 40% climate change return 
periods.  

      •  Plans illustrating flooded areas and flow paths in the event of 
exceedance of the drainage system.  

      •  Finished floor levels to be s
[...]
a biodiversity value, which could be affected significantly by the development. The proposed plans 
show all but 3 trees will be retained within the boundary of the site. An Ecological Survey was 
carried out to show how any biodiversity losses are at least avoided, reduced and/or mitigated. 

 
6.5.3 Currently the site comprises approximately 0.4 ha, of which around .02 ha is built and hardstanding 

and the remainder is mainly woodland.  The submitted Ecological Impact Assessment (EcIA) 
concludes that these habitats are ’nationally and locally common’, however these habitats still have 
an ecological function.   The current proposals would shift the balance on site to predominantly built 
development and hardstanding.  This represents a net loss to biodiversity of 2 habitat units, contrary 
to NPPF 170 and 175, which will not be adequately mitigated onsite.   A solution to this would be for 
the applicant to indicate how off-site compensation will be achieved, preferably through habitat 

Page 23



improvements elsewhere in Tamworth and therefore further information is required to provide 
information on how no net loss (and preferably net gain) to biodiversity will be achieved.  

 
6.5.4 If minded to approve, conditions are recommended: 
 1 No vegetation clearance to take place between May 1st and end September. 
 2 Details to be submitted for approval of type and location of two bird boxes and two bat 

boxes to be installed on site. 
 3 No lighting to be installed on the western side of the site.  If such lighting is required then a 

lighting plan must be submitted for approval, accompanied by a contour diagram that demonstrates 
minimal effects on habitats (watercourse and trees.)   

 
6.5.5 Having considered the Ecological response I am satisfied that conditions listed would address the 

issues raised. 
   
6.5.6 Tamworth Borough Council’s tree officer does not object to the proposed development, although the 

developer will need to undertake some repl
[...]
itions which have been formulated in conjunction with the agents following 
discussions and submission of further technical details which are considered to be acceptable in 
accordance with drainage policies.  

 
1. Before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use a Flood Evacuation Plan 

shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that adequate precautions are in place to safe guard the occupants 
should a flood event occur. 

2. Before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use a Management and 
Maintenance Plan for surface water drainage system shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the system shall be maintained in accordance with 
the approved plan. 
Reason: To ensure the surface water system is maintained and managed for the lifetime of 
the development. 

3. Before the commencement of the development hereby granted a schedule of improvement 
works to the ordinary water course abutting the west of the site shall be submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority. The improvement works so approved shall be 
implemented in full prior to the development progressing beyond oversite. The submitted 

Page 24



details shall include a schedule of activities together with an accompanying plan and 
photographs detailing the proposed removal of excessive undergrowth, fallen tree members, 
or other obstructions and general litter. 
This requirement shall apply to the east bank of the water course up to its centre line, for the 
length of the abutting development boundary. 
Thereafter the liability for maintenance of the water course shall revert to that under 
common law Riparian Rights. 
Reason: To ensure that the water course is in a reasonable state of repair at the 
commencement of the development. 
 

4. Before the commencement of the development hereby granted progresses beyond oversite, 
full details of the means of surface water disposal shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. Details so approved shall be implemented in full before the 
development hereby permitted is first brought into use. 
The design must demonstrate: 
• Surface water drainage system(s) designed in accordance with the Non-technical 
standards for sustainable drainage systems (DEFRA, March 2015). 
• SuDS design to provide sufficient water quality treatment, in accordance with the CIRIA 
SuDS Manual Simple Index Approach and SuDS treatment design criteria. 
Mitigation indices are to exceed pollution indices for all sources of runoff. Car parking areas 
to feature permeable paving. 
• Limiting the discharge rate generated by all rainfall events up to 100 year plus climate 
change in accordance with the guidance in the SCC SUDS Handbook. Provision of surface 
water runoff attenuation storage to achieve the limited discharge. 
• Detailed design (plans, network details and calculations) in support of any surface water 
drainage scheme, including details on any attenuation system, and the outfall 
arrangements. Calculations should demonstrate the performance of the designed system for 
a range of return periods and storm durations, to include as a minimum the 100-year plus 
40% climate change and the 30-year return periods. Submerged outfall to be assumed for 
the downstream boundary condition in the calculations, to represent high levels in the 
receiving watercourse. Confirmation of a flap valve on the outlet. 
• Plans illustrating flooded areas and flow paths in the event of exceedance of the drainage 
system. 
• Details of the flood resilient design to be provided, based on the assumption that the 
building may flood to low levels. 
Reason: To ensure that the site is adequately drained, to avoid pollution, and prevent 
increased risk of flooding. 
 

  
6.7 Other Matters 
 
6.7.1 Cadent Gas (National Grid) advise on affected Apparatus that has been identified as being in the 

vicinity of proposed wo
[...]
e protection of ecological features. Therefore the proposed 

development would not result in a net loss in biodiversity and is deemed to be acceptable. 
 

7.6  Overall the scheme for a replacement larger building would have positive benefits and limited harm 
in accordance with policies and the proposal is therefore recommended for approval. 

 
 
8 Recommendation 
 

1. Approval Subject to Conditions 
 
  

 
Conditions / Reasons 
 

 
1. The development shall be started within three years of the date of this permission. Reason: To 

comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  

 
2. The development hereby approved shall only be carried out in accordance with the application form, 

the supporting letter and drawing numbers: 

 
RLTAM BBA Z0 XX DR A 1002 Existing Site Plan 

RLTAM BBA Z0 XX DR A 1005 Proposed Site Layout 

RLTAM BBA ZZ XX GF A 2002 Ground Floor GA plan 

RLTAM BBA ZZ XX DR A 3001 Elevations Plan 

RLTAM BBA ZZ XX DR A 3001 Elevations Sheet 2 

RLTAM BBA Z0 XX DR A 4001 Sections 

RLTAM BBA Z0 01 DR A 2003 Mezzanine 

RLTAM BBA Z0 XX VS A 0002 3D 

  
            Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To define the approval. 
 

CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the commencement of development hereby 
approved 
 
3. Before the commencement of the development hereby granted a schedule of improvement works to 

the ordinary water course abutting the west of the site shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The improvement works so approved shall be implemented in full prior to 
the development progressing beyond oversite. 
The submitted details shall include a schedule of activities together with an accompanying plan and 
photographs detailing the    proposed removal of excessive undergrowth, fallen tree members, or 
other obstructions and general litter. 

Page 26



This requirement shall apply to the east bank of the water course up to its centre line, for the length 
of the abutting development boundary. 
Thereafter the liability for maintenance of the water course shall revert to that under common law 
Riparian Rights. 
Reason: To ensure that the water course is in a reasonable state of repair at the commencement of 
the development. 
 

4. Before the commencement of the development hereby granted progresses beyond oversite, full 
details of the means of surface water disposal shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. Details so approved shall be implemented in full before the development hereby 
permitted is first brought into use. 
The design must demonstrate: 
• Surface water drainage system(s) designed in accordance with the Non-technical standards for 
sustainable drainage systems (DEFRA, March 2015). 
• SuDS design to provide sufficient water quality treatment, in accordance with the CIRIA SuDS 
Manual Simple Index Approach and SuDS treatment design criteria. 
Mitigation indices are to exceed pollution indices for all sources of runoff. Car parking areas to 
feature permeable paving. 
• Limiting the discharge rate generated by all rainfall events up to 100 year plus climate change in 
accordance with the guidance in the SCC SUDS Handbook. Provision of surface water runoff 
attenuation storage to achieve the limited discharge. 
• Detailed design (plans, network details and calculations) in support of any surface water drainage 
scheme, including details on any attenuation system, and the outfall arrangements. Calculations 
should demonstrate the performance of the designed system for a range of return periods and storm 
durations, to include as a minimum the 100-year plus 40% climate change and the 30-year return 
periods. Submerged outfall to be assumed for the downstream boundary condition in the 
calculations, to represent high levels in the receiving watercourse. Confirmation of a flap valve on 
the outlet. 
• Plans illustrating flooded areas and flow paths in the event of exceedance of the drainage system. 
• Details of the flood resilient design to be provided, based on the assumption that the building may 
flood to low levels. 
Reason: To ensure that the site is adequately drained, to avoid pollution, and prevent increased risk 
of flooding. 
 

5. A Tree Protection plan and method statement for the retained trees shall be submitted to and 
approved by the LPA before development commences. 
Reasons: In the interests of the setting and visual appearance of the development, and in 
compliance with policies EN4: Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity and EN5: Design of New 
development as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and provisions of the NPPF. 
 

Prior to use CONDITIONS to be complied with: 
 
 

6. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until the parking, turning and 
servicing areas have been provided in accordance with submitted Drg. No RLTAM BBA Z0 XX DR A 
1002, the subject of this consent, with the parking bays clearly delineated, which shall thereafter be 
retained at all times for their designated purposes. Reason: To protect pedestrian and highway 
safety in accordance with Policy SU2 of the Local Plan. 
 

7. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until the proposed cycle parking 
facilities as indicated on submitted Drg. No's. RLTAM BBA Z0 XX DR A 1002 have been installed. 
Reason: To protect pedestrian and highway safety in accordance with Policy SU2 of the Local Plan. 
 

8. Before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use a Flood Evacuation Plan shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To ensure that adequate precautions are in place to safe guard the occupants should a 
flood event occur. 
 

9. Before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use a Management and Maintenance 
Plan for surface water drainage system shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the system shall be maintained in accordance with the approved plan. 
Reason: To ensure the surface water system is maintained and managed for the lifetime of the 
development. 

Page 27



All other CONDITIONS to be complied with: 
 

10. The submitted Construction Management Plan hereby approved shall be adhered to for the duration 
of the construction phase. Reason: To protect pedestrian and highway safety in accordance with 
Policy SU2 of the Local Plan. 

 
11. Any planting which within a period of 5 years of implementation dies, is removed, or becomes 

seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced during the next planting season with others of a 
similar size or species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to a variation. 
Should replacement planting be necessary, the Local Planning Authority shall be notified in writing 
not less than 7 days prior to the replacement planting taking place. Notification shall include details 
of the problem with the implemented scheme and the specification and timing of the replacement 
planting. Reasons: In the interests of the setting and visual appearance of the development, and in 
compliance with policies EN4: Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity and EN5: Design of New 
development as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and provisions of the NPPF. 
 

12. The new unit hereby approved shall be used solely for the following Use Classes: Class E (Light 
Industrial), B2 (General Industry) and B8 (Storage and Distribution) of the Schedule to the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, as amended by the Use Classes (amendment) Order 
2020 or any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting 
those Orders with or without modification). Reason: To protect highway safety and the vitality of 
Tamworth Town Centre in accordance with Policies EN5 and EC2 of the Local Plan respectively. 
 

13. No vegetation clearance shall take place between May 1st and 30th September. 
Reason: To protect the health and wellbeing of biodiversity within the site in accordance with Policy 
EN4 of the Local Plan. 
 

14. Details shall be submitted for approval of the type and location of two bird boxes and two bat boxes 
to be installed on site. 
Reason: To protect the health and wellbeing of biodiversity within the site in accordance with Policy 
EN4 of the Local Plan. 
 

15. No lighting to be installed on the western side of the site.  If such lighting is required then a lighting 
plan must be submitted for approval, accompanied by a contour diagram that demonstrates minimal 
effects on habitats (watercourse and trees.)   
Reason: To protect the health and wellbeing of biodiversity within the site in accordance with Policy 
EN4 of the Local Plan. 
 
Notes: 
Cadent Gas (National Grid) 
Staffordshire Fire and Rescue 
Staffordshire Police 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

  

 
 

 

Page 28



 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 8
th

 June 2021 

 
 
 

APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 

 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - GROWTH & REGENERATION 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4b



 
 
Application Number:  0143/2021 
 
Development:  Construction of Aluminium framed building (warehouse) 
 
Location:  BD Schenker, Centurion Way, TAMWORTH, Wilnecote, B77 5PN 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1. The site is located within a small industrial estate on the south eastern outskirts of Tamworth 

approximately 4km from the town centre and surrounded on two sides by industrial buildings of a 
similar nature and size. The area to the south forms part of the Kettlebrook Nature Reserve with the 
M42 flanking the site to the east. The M42 with Junction 10 is approximately 200 metres to the 
north. 
 

1.2. The site lies within the Centurion Park Employment Area, one of the adopted Local Plan Strategic 
Employment Areas and is allocated for employ
[...]
County Council Lead Local Flood Authority have no objections and do not 
require any conditions. The proposed building will be connected into the existing surface 
water drainage system. The site is close to an area that benefits from flood defences. 

 
8.       Community Infrastructure Levy 
 

Tamworth Borough Council adopted its Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule on 
the 17th July 2018 which came into force for applications determined after 1st August 2018. The 
proposed development would fall within the “all other development” category of the CIL Charging 
Schedule which attracts a charge of £0 (nil). 
 
 

9. Conclusion 
 
 The proposal is for an aluminium framed warehouse building on a large section of the external 

storage yard which was previously used for external storage. The building is considered to be of an 
appropriate design for the locality in suitable materials. The development raises no issues in respect 
of highway safety or flood risk and does not impact upon the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. 
The proposal therefore complies with policies EC7 and EN5 of the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-
2031. 

  
10. Recommendation 
 

Approval Subject to Conditions 
 
  

 
11.       Conditions / Reasons 

 
1. The development shall be started within three years from the date of this decision. Reason: In 

compliance with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance with the application form, 

the supporting letter and drawings: DRG01; DRG02; DRG03; DRG04; DR05 unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To define the permission. 

 
  

Page 33

http://the/


This page is intentionally left blank



Application for consideration

0051/2021 – 24 Kepler

Demolition of existing warehouse building & 
erection of new warehouse with associated 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 8th JUNE 2021 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J Chesworth (Chair), Councillors S Goodall, 

M J Greatorex, J Harper, T Jay, D Maycock, K Norchi, R Rogers 
and J Wade 

 
The following officers were in attendance: Anna Miller (Assistant Director – 
Growth & Regeneration), Stuart Evans (Solicitor to the Council), Sally Price 
(Senior Planning Officer) and Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate 
Support Assistant) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s)  M Bailey, P Brindley and S Pritchard 
 
Councillor D Box was absent from the meeting 
 

1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2021 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor K Norchi) 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

3 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
3.1 0051/2021 24 Kepler, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, TAMWORTH, 

B79 7XE  
 
Application 
number 

0051/2021 
 
 

Development 
 

Demolition of Existing Warehouse Building & 
Erection of New Warehouse with Associated Service 
Yard and Car Parking 
 

Location 24 Kepler, Lichfield Road Industrial Estate, 
TAMWORTH, B79 7XE 



Planning Committee 8 June 2021 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
RESOLVED 

 
Approved subject to the conditions outlined below 
 
 

 
Conditions/ reasons 
 
 

1 The development shall be started within three years of the date of 
this permission. Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

2 The development hereby approved shall only be carried out in 
accordance with the application form, the supporting letter and 
drawing numbers: 

 

RLTAM BBA Z0 XX 
DR A 1002 

Existing Site Plan 

RLTAM BBA Z0 XX 
DR A 1005 

Proposed Site Layout 

RLTAM BBA ZZ XX 
GF A 2002 

Ground Floor GA plan 

RLTAM BBA ZZ XX 
DR A 3001 

Elevations Plan 

RLTAM BBA ZZ XX 
DR A 3001 

Elevations Sheet 2 

RLTAM BBA Z0 XX 
DR A 4001 

Sections 

RLTAM BBA Z0 01 
DR A 2003 

Mezzanine 

RLTAM BBA Z0 XX 
VS A 0002 

3D 

  
Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To define the approval 
 
CONDITIONS to be complied with PRIOR to the 
commencement of development hereby approved 
 

3 Before the commencement of the development hereby granted a 
schedule of improvement works to the ordinary water course 
abutting the west of the site shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. The improvement works so approved 
shall be implemented in full prior to the development progressing 
beyond oversite. 
The submitted details shall include a schedule of activities together 
with an accompanying plan and photographs detailing the    
proposed removal of excessive undergrowth, fallen tree members, 
or other obstructions and general litter. 



Planning Committee 8 June 2021 

 

 

3 
 

This requirement shall apply to the east bank of the water course up 
to its centre line, for the length of the abutting development 
boundary. 
Thereafter the liability for maintenance of the water course shall 
revert to that under common law Riparian Rights. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the water course is in a reasonable state of 
repair at the commencement of the development. 
 

4 Before the commencement of the development hereby granted 
progresses beyond oversite, full details of the means of surface 
water disposal shall be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. Details so approved shall be implemented in full 
before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use. 
 
The design must demonstrate: 
 

• Surface water drainage system(s) designed in accordance 
with the Non-technical standards for sustainable drainage 
systems (DEFRA, March 2015). 
• SuDS design to provide sufficient water quality treatment, in 
accordance with the CIRIA SuDS Manual Simple Index 
Approach and SuDS treatment design criteria. 
Mitigation indices are to exceed pollution indices for all 
sources of runoff. Car parking areas to feature permeable 
paving. 
• Limiting the discharge rate generated by all rainfall events 
up to 100 year plus climate change in accordance with the 
guidance in the SCC SUDS Handbook. Provision of surface 
water runoff attenuation storage to achieve the limited 
discharge. 
• Detailed design (plans, network details and calculations) in 
support of any surface water drainage scheme, including 
details on any attenuation system, and the outfall 
arrangements. Calculations should demonstrate the 
performance of the designed system for a range of return 
periods and storm durations, to include as a minimum the 
100-year plus 40% climate change and the 30-year return 
periods. Submerged outfall to be assumed for the 
downstream boundary condition in the calculations, to 
represent high levels in the receiving watercourse. 
Confirmation of a flap valve on the outlet. 
• Plans illustrating flooded areas and flow paths in the event 

of exceedance of the drainage system. 
• Details of the flood resilient design to be provided, based 
on the assumption that the building may flood to low levels. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the site is adequately drained, to avoid 
pollution, and prevent increased risk of flooding. 
 

5 A Tree Protection plan and method statement for the retained trees 



Planning Committee 8 June 2021 

 

 

4 
 

shall be submitted to and approved by the LPA before development 
commences. 
 
Reasons: In the interests of the setting and visual appearance of 
the development, and in compliance with policies EN4: Protecting 
and Enhancing Biodiversity and EN5: Design of New development 
as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 2006-2031 and provisions of 
the NPPF. 

 
Prior to use CONDITIONS to be complied with: 
 
 

6 The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use 
until the parking, turning and servicing areas have been provided in 
accordance with submitted Drg. No RLTAM BBA Z0 XX DR A 1002, 
the subject of this consent, with the parking bays clearly delineated, 
which shall thereafter be retained at all times for their designated 
purposes. 
 
Reason: To protect pedestrian and highway safety in accordance 
with Policy SU2 of the Local Plan. 

7 The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use 
until the proposed cycle parking facilities as indicated on submitted 
Drg. No's. RLTAM BBA Z0 XX DR A 1002 have been installed.  
 
Reason: To protect pedestrian and highway safety in accordance 
with Policy SU2 of the Local Plan. 
 

8 Before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use a 
Flood Evacuation Plan shall be submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that adequate precautions are in place to safe 
guard the occupants should a flood event occur. 
 

9 Before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use a 
Management and Maintenance Plan for surface water drainage 
system shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the system shall be maintained in accordance 
with the approved plan. 
 
Reason: To ensure the surface water system is maintained and 
managed for the lifetime of the development. 
 
All other CONDITIONS to be complied with: 
 
 

10 The submitted Construction Management Plan hereby approved 
shall be adhered to for the duration of the construction phase. 
Reason: To protect pedestrian and highway safety in accordance 
with Policy SU2 of the Local Plan. 



Planning Committee 8 June 2021 

 

 

5 
 

 
11 Any planting to include 5 new tree’s which within a period of 5 years 

of implementation dies, is removed, or becomes seriously damaged 
or diseased shall be replaced during the next planting season with 
others of a similar size or species, unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives written consent to a variation. Should replacement 
planting be necessary, the Local Planning Authority shall be notified 
in writing not less than 7 days prior to the replacement planting 
taking place. Notification shall include details of the problem with 
the implemented scheme and the specification and timing of the 
replacement planting. Reasons: In the interests of the setting and 
visual appearance of the development, and in compliance with 
policies EN4: Protecting and Enhancing Biodiversity and EN5: 
Design of New development as set out in the Tamworth Local Plan 
2006-2031 and provisions of the NPPF. 
 

12 The new unit hereby approved shall be used solely for the following 
Use Classes: Class E (processes Industrial), B2 (General Industry) 
and B8 (Storage and Distribution) of the Schedule to the Town and 
Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987, as amended by the 
Use Classes (amendment) Order 2020 or any provision equivalent 
to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-enacting 
those Orders with or without modification). Reason: To protect 
highway safety and the vitality of Tamworth Town Centre in 
accordance with Policies EN5 and EC2 of the Local Plan 
respectively. 
 

13 No vegetation clearance shall take place between May 1st and 30th 
September. 
 
Reason: To protect the health and wellbeing of biodiversity within 
the site in accordance with Policy EN4 of the Local Plan 

14 Details shall be submitted for approval of the type and location of 
two bird boxes and two bat boxes to be installed on site. 
 
Reason: To protect the health and wellbeing of biodiversity within 
the site in accordance with Policy EN4 of the Local Plan 

15 No lighting to be installed on the western side of the site.  If such 
lighting is required then a lighting plan must be submitted for 
approval, accompanied by a contour diagram that demonstrates 
minimal effects on habitats (watercourse and trees.)  
  
Reason: To protect the health and wellbeing of biodiversity within 
the site in accordance with Policy EN4 of the Local Plan 

  
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor T Jay) 
3.2 Application 0143/2021 BD Schenker, Centurion Way, TAMWORTH  
 
Application 
number 

0143/2021 
 



Planning Committee 8 June 2021 

 

 

6 
 

 
Development 
 

Construction of Aluminium framed building 
(warehouse) 
 

Location BD Schenker, Centurion Way, TAMWORTH, 
Wilnecote, B77 5PN 

 
RESOLVED 

 
Approved subject to the conditions outlined below, 
 
 
 

Conditions / Reasons 
 

 

1. The development shall be started within three years from the date of this 
decision. Reason: In compliance with Section 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall only be carried out in accordance 

with the application form, the supporting letter and drawings: DRG01; 
DRG02; DRG03; DRG04; DR05 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Reason: To define the permission 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Goodall and seconded by Councillor T Jay) 

  

 Chair  
 

 


